

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, Saturday, March 9th, 2024

Part II

Statutory Notifications (S.R.O)

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 9th March, 2024

S.R.O. No. 373(I)/2024 dated 09 March, 2024. - In continuation of the Consolidated SRO No. 805(I)/2020 containing UNSC sanctions related to DPRK dated 01 September 2020, United Nations Security Council's (UNSC) 1718 Committee on the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK) has enacted amendments in reference to the already sanctioned individuals and entities. The amendments have been struck-through and/or underlined in the entries below.

B. Entities and other groups

KPe.054 Name: MINISTRY OF THE PEOPLE'S ARMED FORCES (MPAF) MINISTRY OF NATIONAL DEFENCE A.k.a.: na a) MINISTRY OF NATIONAL DEFENSE b) MINISTRY OF DEFENCE c) MINISTRY OF DEFENSE F.k.a.: na-MINISTRY OF THE PEOPLE'S ARMED FORCES (MPAF) Address: Pyongyang, Democratic People's Republic of Korea Listed on: 22 Dec. 2017 (amended on 7 Mar. 2024) Other information: The Ministry of the People's Armed Forces The Ministry of National Defence manages the general administrative and logistical needs of the Korean People's Army.

F. NO. 5(3)/2018-SECDIV

Sd/-

HAROON RASHID, Director General SECDIV.